


Couplingsclass: A50-X

Approved

[ |

ECE R55 E11 55R 0110861

|Max. vertical load : 70 kg |
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M8x25 (10.9)

M10x30 (10.9)
45Nm

M10x45 (10.9)

M12x85 (10.9)
95Nm

M6x20 (10.9)
15Nm

M8x25 (10.9)

M10x45 (10.9)
45Nm

M10x30 (10.9)
62Nm

M10x30 (10.9)
45Nm
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Dispositivo di traino tipo:

Per autoveicoli:
Tipo funzionale:

Classe e tipo di attacco:

Honda HRV; 06/2015->
RU

A50-X

Omologazione: E1155R 0110861

Valore D: 7,9 kN

Carico Verticale max. S: 70 kg

Larghezza rimorchiabile per Caravan e T.A.T.S.: 2,45m vedere CARTA di CIRCOLAZIONE VEICOLO (motrice) + 70 cm = ..arrotondare ai 5 cm
superiore (vedi D.M.28/05/85)

Massa rimorchiabile: vedi carta di circolazione dell’ autoveicolo

Per verificare 'idoneita del dispositivo di traino omologato a norma UN TxC
ECE R55, all'installazione sulla vettura su cui si intende procedere al mon-
taggio, compilare la seguente formula (se necessario declassare la massa
rimorchiabile):

- = 0,00981 < 7,9 kN
T+C

dove: T= Massa Complessiva Max. della motrice (in kg)
C= Massa Rimorchiabile Max. della motrice (in kg)

DA COMPILARE PER IL COLLAUDO

DICHIARAZIONE DI CORRETTO MONTAGGIO: la sottoscritta Ditta dichiara di aver montato in maniera corretta ed in conformitZalle prescrizioni sia del
costruttore del veicolo che del costruttore del dispositivo stesso il sequente dispositivo di attacco meccanico:

tipo: TIMBRO e FIRMA

Si dichiara inoltre di aver informato 'utente del veicolo sullUSO e MANUTENZIONE del dispositivo stesso.
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Release the exhaust pipe from its last two holders.

5. Saw out the portions as indicated in fig. 2.
Position support A and attach it at point B, then fit the whole thing wit-
hout fully tightening.

7. Position support C and attach it at points D,then fit the whole thing
without fully tightening.

8. Fit the cross beam E at points F.

9. Position the supports G and attach them at points H and |, then fit the
whole thing without fully tightening.

10. Fit the cross beam E centrally at points M onto the towing eye (fig.3).

11. Fit the Brink Connector J, including fold-away socket plate N and brac-
ket K at points L and O. Make sure that the bolts pass through both of
the mounting holes on the Brink connector.

12. Tighten all nuts and bolts to the torque indicated in the drawing.

13. Saw a section out of the middle of the underside of the plastic protec-
tive container as shown in fig 4.

14. Use the Brink smart position sticker to saw out the indicated section
from the bumper.

15. Fit the bumper.

16. Suspend the exhaust in the rearmost exhaust rubbers.

For dismantling and Fitting the vehicle parts, see the site handbook.

For Fitting instructions and attachment method, see drawing.

See the assembly manual supplied for instructions on fitting the remo-
vable ball system.

NOTE:

* Should this installation process entail the cutting of the bumper -
conformation MUST be obtained by the installation engineer of the
customer’s acceptance prior to completion. Brink Towing Systems do
not accept responsibility for any matters arising as a result of this

Outside Cover
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Fig. 4

miscommunication.

* All measurements are in mm!

* The dealer should be consulted for possible necessary adjustment(s) "of
the vehicle”.

* Remove the insulating material from the contact area of the fitting
points.

* Consult your dealer for the maximum tolerated pull weight and ball hitch
pressure of your vehicle.

* Do not drill through electrical-, brake- or fuellines.

* Remove (if present) the plastic caps from the spot welding nuts.

* This fitting instruction has to be enclosed in the vehicle documents after
fitting the towbar.

* Brink is not liable for damage caused directly or indirectly by incorrect
assembly, including the use of unsuitable tools, the use of other assem-
bly methods and means than the ones outlined, and the incorrect inter-
pretation of these assembly instructions.

D MONTAGEANLEITUNG:

Vor Beginn des Einbaus ist anhand der Typplakette der Anhéanger-
kupplung festzustellen, welche Einbauskizze in dieser Montagean-
leitung die richtige ist.

1. Die StoRstange abmontieren. Siehe Abbildung 1.

2. Diein Abbildung 1 angegebenen Teile abmontieren.

3. Achtung, wenn vorhanden: Den Sensor abmontieren. Siehe Abbildung
1.

4. Den Auspuff aus den hintersten Gummiaufhdngungen nehmen.

5. GemaR Abb. 2 die angegebenen Teile heraussagen.

6. Die Halterung A anlegen und bei das Punkt B befestigen. Alles halbfest
montieren.

© 619470/21-04-2017/5
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7. Positionner le support C et le fixer a 'emplacement des points D, mon-
ter lensemble sans serrer.

8. Monter la traverse E a ['emplacement des points F.

9. Positionner les supports G et les fixer a 'emplacement des points H et
|, monter l'ensemble sans serrer.

10. Placer la traverse E au centre 3 ['emplacement des points M de l'an-
neau de remorquage (fig. 3).

11. Monter le Brink Connector J et compris la prise rabattable N avec col-
lier K sur les points L et O. Assurez-vous que les boulons passent cor-
rectement a travers les deux trous de fixation sur le Brink Connector.

12. Serrer tous les boulons et écrous conformément au schéma.

13. Scier au centre de la baquet de protection en plastique une partie cor-
respondant a la figure 4

14. Utilisez le Brink Smart Position Sticker pour découper la sectin indiquée
du pare-chocs

15. Mettre en place le pare-chocs.

16. Accrocher le tuyau d'échappement dans les caoutchoucs arriere.

Pour le montage et le démontage des piéces du véhicule, consulter la
notice du fabricant.

Consulter le croquis pour voir le montage et les moyens de fixation.

Pour le montage et le démontage de la rotule amovible, consulter la
notice de montage jointe

REMARQUE:

* Pour une/des adaptations indispensables sur le véhicule, veuillez consul-
ter le concessionnaire.

* Enlever la couche de bitume ou d'anti-tremblement qui recouvre éventu-
ellement les points de fixation.

* Pour connaitre le poids de traction maximum et le poids en fleche sur la
rotule autorisée du véhicule, veuillez consulter votre concessionnaire.

* Veiller en percant a ne pas endommager les conduites de électrique,
de frein et de carburant.

* Retirer "si présents” les embouts en plastique des écrous de soudure par
point.

* Cette notice de montage doit étre conervée a bord du véhicule apres
montage de ['attelage.

* Brink décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages qui pourraient
directement ou indirectement résulter d'un montage incorrect, y com-
pris l'utilisation d'outils inappropriés et ['utilisation d'un mode d’emploi
et de moyens autres que ceux prescrits, ou bien résulter d'une interpré-
tation inexacte des présentes instructions de montage.

S MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR:

Innan du startar monteringen maste du kontrollera typskylten f6r att
kunna bedéma vilken skiss i monteringsanvisningen som ska anvan-
das.

Demontera stétfangaren. Se figur 1.

Demontera de delar som anges i figur 1.

Observera: om tillgénglig Ta loss sensorn. Se figur 1.

Lossa avgasroret ur sina bakersta gummifasten.

Saga ut delarna enligt fig. 2.

Positionera stdd A och montera det vid punkt B, fast sedan det hela

utan att dra at ordentligt.

7. Positionera stod C och montera det vid punkt D, fast sedan det hela
utan att dra at ordentligt.

8. Montera barbalken E vid punkterna F.

9. Placera stoden G och fast dem vid punkterna H och I, fast sedan det
hela utan att dra 4t ordentligt.

10. Montera barbalken E centralt vid punkt M pa dragdglan (fig. 3).

oA wWN =
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Fig. 1
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Radfer vaerkstedshandbogen for demontering og montage af dele til
keretgjet

Radfer for montage og montagemidler skitsen.

Radfer for montage og demontering af det aftagelige kuglesystem den
vedlagte montagevejledning.

BEMZRK:

* Kontakt forhandleren i forbindelse med eventuelle pakraevede
&ndring(er) pa karetgjet.

* Undervognsbehandlingen skal fjernes de steder hvor traekket ligger an
mod bilen.

* Kontakt Deres forhandler for oplysninger om den maksimale traekkraft
og det tilladte kugletryk.

* Veer forsigtig ikke at bore i ledninger-,bremse elller benzinslange.

* Fjern plasticpropperne "om de findes” fra de punktsvejsede m¢trikker.

* Brink er ikke ansvarlig for skade der direkte eller indirekte er forarsaget
af forkert montage, herunder ogsa iberegnet brug af forkert veaerktej og
anvendelse af anden montagemetode og andre montagemidler end de
foreskrevne samt fejltolkning af den medfglgende montagevejledning.

DENNE MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING SKAL MEDBRINGES VED SYN.
E INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAUJE:

Antes de comenzar el montaje por favor, verifique la placa descriptiva
del enganche con el fin de determinar la figura correspondiente en
la resefia de montaje.

1. Desmontar el parachoques. Véase la figura 1.
2. Retire las partes tal como se indica en la figura 1.
3. Notaimportante, de haberlo: Retire el sensor. Véase la figura 1.

Brink csatlakozé mindkét rogzitényildsan atmennek.

12. Szoritsa be az 6sszes anyat és csavart a rajzon feltiintetett csavarényo-
matékig.

13. A miianyag védd&sapka aljdnak k6zépsd részérél vagjon le egy darabot
a 4. dbranak megfeleléen

14. Hasznalja a Brink Smart Position Sticker-t a megjelolt rész kif(irészelé-
sére a l6kharitébol.

15. Helyezze fel az Gitkozot.

16. Fliggessze a kipufogdt a leghatsé kipufogdgumikra.

A jarmi alkatrészeinek szétszerelési és dsszeillesztési médjat lasd a
munkahelyi kéziknyvben.

Az dsszeillesztési Gtmutatét és az alkatrészek csatlakoztatasi médjat
lasd a rajzon.

Az eltavolithaté gombrendszer dsszeszerelési Gtmutatdjat lasd a ter-
mékhez mellékelt 6sszeszerelési kézikonyvben.

FONTOS:

* Amennyiben a gépkocsin mddositasra van szikség, kérjink felvildgosi-
tast kereskedEnktCEL

* Amennyiben a csatlakozasi pontok bitumennel, vagy zajcsokkentCE any-
aggal van bevonva, ezeket tavolitsuk el.

* A jarmi 4ltal maximalisan vontathaté megengedett teher mértékérCEl
tdjékozodjunk keresked@Enknél.

* Flras soran Gigyeljiink arra, hogy elkeriiljiik az elektromos, a fék- és az
izemanyag-vezetékeket.

* Amennyiben ponthegesztéssel rogzitett anyakkal taldlkozunk, vegylk le
réluk a mianyag sapkat.

* A felszerelés utdn az Gtmutatot GErizzik a gépjarmi papirjaival egytt.

* A Brink nem véllal felel6sséget a nem megfeleld szerelésbél kdzvetlen
vagy kozvetett médon kévetkezd kérokért. Ez vonatkozik a nem megfe-

4. Desprender el tubo de escape de las Gltimas goma de sujecion.

Serrar las partes indicadas en la fig 2.

6. Colocar el soporte Ay asegurarlo en del punto B, montar el conjunto
sin apretar mucho.

7. Colocar el soporte Cy asegurarlo en los puntos D, montar el conjunto
sin apretar mucho.

8. Montar el travesafio E en los puntos F.

9. Colocar los soportes Gy fijarlos a la altura de los puntos H y I, montar
el conjunto sin apretar mucho.

10. Montar el travesano E en el anillo de enganche en el centro en el punto
M (fig. 3).

11. Montar la Brink connector J incluida la placa de enchufe batiente N'y
soporte K en los puntos Ly O. Verifique que los pernos pasen por los
dos agujeros de sujecién de Brink connector.

12. Apretar todos los tornillos y tuercas de acuerdo con los puntos del gré-
fico.

13. Serrar una parte de acuerdo con la figura 4 en el centro del lado inferi-
or del caja protectora sintética.

14. Sierre la parte indicada del parachoques con ayuda del Smart Position
Sticker de Brink.

15. Montar el parachoques.

16. Colgar el tubo de escape en las gomas posteriores.

v

Consultar el manual de instalacion de taller para el desmontaje y mon-
taje de piezas del vehiculo.

Consultar el croquis para el montaje y medios de fijacién.

Consultar las instrucciones de montaje adjuntas para el montaje y des-
montaje del sistema de la bola extraible.

N.B.:
* Para (una) eventual(es) adaptacion(es) ‘del vehiculo’ consultese al conce-
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lels szerszdmok hasznélatéra, a leirtaktol eltéré modszerek és eszkozok
alkalmazasara, valamint a szerelési Gtmutaté téves értelmezésére.

RUS PYKOBO/CTBO [AJ191 MOHTAXA:

Mepep TeM, Kak HaUMHATb MOHTaX, TpebyeTca NpoBepuTb TabNNUKyY C
TUMOM U3Aenua Aas Toro, 4Tobbl onpeaennTb Kakylo UMEHHO U3
WNNIOCTPALMIA B MHCTPYKLMM MO YCTAaHOBKE HY)XXHO MCMOJIb30BaTh.

1. CHAatb 6amnep. CM. pUcyHoK 1.

2. CHATb AeTanun, yKasaHHble B puc. 1.

3. BHUMaHuWe, ecn nmetoTcsa: JeMOoHTMpYMTe NAPKOBOYHbIN AATYMK. CM.
pUCYHOK 1.

4. BbIHYTb BbIXJIOMNHYO TPYOYy W3 KPamHWX Pe3nHOBbIX Kosely Ans
noABeCKM.

5. BbInnanTb 0603HaYeHHble Y4acTK, Kak yKa3aHo Ha puC. 2.

6. [1OCTaBWTb KPOHLUTENH A 1 NPUKPENNTb ero B Touke B, 3aKkpenns He A0
KOHLa.

7. TMocTaBuTb KpoHWTenH C 1 NPUKPennTb ero B Toukax D, 3akpenus He
[0 KOHLa.

8. YcTaHOBWTL NonepeyHbin bpyc E B Toukax F.

9. TloCTaBUTb KPOHLWTENHbI G 1 MPUKPENnTb KX B ToYKax H 1 |, 3akpenns
He 10 KOHUa.

10. MprKkpennTb NonepeyHbln 6pyc E B cepeaHe K ByKCMPOBOYHOMY YXY B

Toukax M (puc. 3).

. YcraHoBuMTb Brink Connector J BmecTe ¢ oTBOAHON LiTencesnbHon N

KpoHLWTenHom K B Toukax L u O. YbegmTech, 4to 60/TbI MPOXOASAT

yepes 06a KpenexHbIx 0TBepcTMa Ha Brink Connector.

12.3aTAHYTb BCce OONTbI M ralku B COOTBETCTBMM CO 3H3YEHMAMM,
YKA33HHbIMM Ha PUCYHKE.

13. BbINnANTb 4acTb M3 N1ACTMACcCOBOro 3alLMTHOrO KOJINaka B cepeanHe

1

—_
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* Questa istruzione di montaggio deve essere allegata ai documenti del
veicolo dopo l'installazione del gancio.

* Brink non puo essere ritenuta responsabile per eventuali danni diretta-
mente o indirettamente dovuti ad un errato montaggio, intendendo con
cio anche l'uso di attrezzi non idonei e l'uso di metodi e mezzi di montag-
gio diversi da quelli prescritti, nonché all'errata interpretazione delle
seguenti istruzioni di montaggio.

PL INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU:

Przed rozpoczeciem montazu nalezy sprawdzi¢ tabliczke znamionowg,
aby ustali¢, ktéry z rysunkéw znajdujacych sie w instrukcji mon-
tazowej nalezy wykorzystaé.

Zdemontowac zderzak. Patrz rysunek 1.
Zdemontowac czesci zaznaczone na rysunku 1.
Uwaga, jezeli sg obecne: Usun sensor. Patrz rysunek 1.
Wysunac¢ rure wydechowa z ostatniego gumowego zawieszenia.
Wypitowac zgodnie z rysunkiem 2 wskazane odcinki.
Umiesci¢ wspornik A i umocowac¢ go w punkcie B, lekko przymocowac
catosc.
7. Umiesci¢ wspornik Ciumocowac go w punktach D, lekko przymocowaé
catosé.
8. Zamontowa¢ hak holowniczy E wraz z ptytkami zabezpieczajacymi F.
9. Umiesci¢ wsporniki G i umocowac je w punktach H i I, lekko przymoco-
wac catose.
10. Zamontowa¢ belke poprzeczng E posrodku na oku holowniczym w
punktach M. (Patrz rysunek 3).
. Zamontowa¢ Brink Connector J oraz sktadang ptytke z gniazdami N i
wspornikiem K w punktach L i O. Upewnic sie, ze Sruby przechodza
przez oba otwory montazowe znajdujace sie w ztaczu Brink
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lub bezposrednio na skutek niewtasciwego montazu, w tym uzycia
niewtasciwych narzedzi i sposobéw montazu niezgodnych z instrukdja,
oraz niezastosowanie sie do tresci instrukgji.

SF ASENNUSOHJEET:

Ennen asennusta selvitda tyyppikilvesta, mika asennusohjeen piirros
koskee kyseistd autoa

Irrota puskuri. Ks. kuva 1.

Irrota kuvassa 1 mainitut osat.

Huom., mikali kdytettévissa: Ks. kuva 1.

Irrota pakoputki takimmaisista kannatinkumeista.

Sahaa irti kuvan 2 osoittamat osat.

Aseta kannatin A ja kiinnitd se kohtaan B, kiinnita ne kaikki l6yhasti.

Aseta kannatin C ja kiinnita se kohtiin D, kiinnita ne kaikki [Oyhasti.

Kiinnitd vetokoukku E kohtiin F.

Aseta kannattimet G ja kiinnitd ne kohtiin Hja I, kiinnita ne kaikki l6yhas-

ti.

10. Kiinnita poikittaispalkki E vetorenkaan (kuva 3) keskikohtaan kohtiin M.

11. Kiinnitd Brink Connector J ja siihen kiinnitetty kokoontaitettava pisto-
rasialevy N luettuna K véliin kohtiin L ja O. Varmista, etta pultit mene-
vat kummakin reidn lapi Brink-liitimessa.

12. Kiristd kaikki pultit ja mutterit piirroksen mukaisesti.

13 Sahaa osa muovisuojuksen alapuolen keskivaliltd kuvan 4 mukaisesti.

14. Kayta Brink Smart Position Sticker-tarraa, kun sahaat merkityn osan irti
puskurista.

15. Kiinnita puskuri.

16. Ripusta pakoputki takimmaisiin pakoputkikumeihin.

0o N R WN =

Ajoneuvon osien purkamis- ja asennusohjeet, ks. tyopaikalla kdytetty

12. Dokreci¢ wszystkie Sruby i nakretki zgodnie z rysunkiem.

13. Wypitowa¢ zgodnie z rysunkiem 4 odcinek w $rodkowej czesci od
spodu skrzynia zabezpieczajaca z tworzywa sztucznego.

14. Uzy¢ naklejki smart position sticker firmy Brink, aby wycia¢ zaznaczona
czes¢ ze zderzaka.

15. Zamontowac zderzak.

16. Zawiesi¢ rure wydechowa w ostatnim zawieszeniu.

Co do montazu i montowania czesci pojazdu zapoznac sie z podreczni-
kiem warsztatowym.

Co do montazu i srodkéw montazowych zapozna¢ sie ze schematem.

Co do montazu i demontazu zdejmowanej kuli zapoznac sie z zataczona
instrukcja montazu .

WSKAZOWKI:

* Po przejechaniu 1000 km dokreci¢ wszystkie elementy skrecane.

* Podczas ewentualnych odwiertéw upewnic sie czy w poblizu nie znajduja
sie przewody instalacji elektrycznej, przewody hydrauliczne lub przewo-
dy paliwowe.

* Wszystkie ubytki powtoki lakierniczej zabezpieczy¢ przed korozja.

* Nalezy wyja¢ ewentualne plastikowe zaslepki w punktach przyspawanych
nakretek.

* Stosowac nakretki oraz sruby gatunkowe dostarczone w komplecie.

* Utrzymywac kule w czystosci, oraz pamietac o regularnym jej smarowa-
niu.

* Hak holowniczy zarejestrowac w stacji diagnostycznej.

Zastosowanie sie do powyzszych wskazan gwarantuje Panstwu bez-
pieczenstwo, niezawodnos¢ i sprawnos$¢ naszego wyrobu przez caty okres
jego uzytkowania.

* Firma Brink nie ponosi odpowiedzialno$ci za straty poniesione posrednio
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kasikirja.

Asennus- ja kiinnityohjeet, ks. piirros.

Irrotettavan kuulajarjestelman asennus- ja purkamisohjeet, ks. oheinen
asennusopas.

TARKEAA:

* "Ajoneuvoa” koskevasta mahdollisesta tarpeellisesta sovellutuksesta/
sovellutuksista on kysyttdva neuvoa jalleenmyyjalta.

* Mikéli kiinnityskohdissa on bitumi- tai tarindnestokerros, se on poistettava.

* Auton vetdmaa sallittua enimmaiskuormitusta on tiedusteltava jélleen-
myyjalta.

* Porattaessa on huolehdittava siitd, ettd ei jouduta kosketuksiin
sahko-, jarru- tai polttoainejohtojen kanssa.

* Poista, "mikali olemassa”, pistehitsausmuttereiden muovisuojukset.

* Namda asennusohjeet on asennuksen jalkeen séilytettdva yhdessa ajoneu-
voa koskevien papereiden kanssa.

* Brink ei ole vastuussa vioittumisesta, joka on suoraan tai epdsuoraan
aiheutunut vaarastd asennuksesta samoin kuin sopimattomien tyokalu-
jen kaytosta, muiden kuin ohjeissa mainittujen asennusmenetelmien tai
vélineiden kaytosta seké kyseisten asennusohjeiden vaarintulkinnasta.

cz POKYNY K MONTAZI:

Pred instalaci je nutno zkontrolovat typovy Stitek, abyste zjistili, ktery
nakres v pokynech pro instalaci mate pouzit.

1. Odstrante naraznik. Viz schéma 1.

2. Sejméte dily vyznacené na obrazku 1.

3. Upozornéni: pouze pokud je soucasti vybaveni. Odstrante senzor. Viz
schéma 1.

4. Uvolnéte posledni dva drzaky vyfuku.
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